RESOLUTION 2022-46

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE VILLAGE ADMINISTRATOR TO PURCHASE A 2000 STERLING JET-VAC TRUCK FROM THE CITY OF MOUNT VERNON AND DECLARING THE VILLAGE'S EXISTING 1991 INTERNATIONAL JET-VAC TRUCK SURPLUS, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, the Ohio Constitution grants certain Home Rule powers to municipalities, including the ability to sell municipal property to another public body if the sale would constitute a public municipal purpose;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Village of Fredericktown, State of Ohio:

Section One: That the City of Mount Vernon Water & Wastewater Department owns the following equipment that is no longer needed for public use:

2000 Sterling Sewer Cleaner Combination Truck

VIN: 2FZNAJBB5YAG75582

Section Two: That Village Council finds that buying the said 2000 Sterling jet-vac truck from another public body would constitute a public municipal purpose, and that the Village of Fredericktown, Ohio is a public body providing public utility services.

Section Three: That the Village Administrator for the Village of Fredericktown shall be authorized and directed to purchase the 2000 Sterling Sewer Cleaner Combination Truck from the City of Mount Vernon, Ohio, as part of the Village's ongoing mutual aid agreement with the City of Mount Vernon, for the agreed purchase price of \$5,000.00.

Section Four: That with the purchase of the 2000 Sterling Cleaner Combination truck, the Village of Fredericktown's existing vac-truck, a 1990 International (VIN: 1HTSDZ7ROMH329314) is no longer needed for public service and shall hereby be declared surplus and sold in accordance with state and local law.

Section Five: This Resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety, and for the further reason of expediting the transfer of this equipment will assist the Village in providing more efficient services to the residents of the Village of Fredericktown, Ohio, and said Resolution shall, therefore, become effective upon its date of passage and approval by the Mayor, provided that it receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds (2/3) of the members elected to Council of the Village of Fredericktown; otherwise, it shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

PASSED:	
	Jerry L. Day, Mayor
	ATTEST:
	Suzan Graves Fiscal Officer